
1

Democratic Services
White Cliffs Business Park
Dover
Kent  CT16 3PJ

Telephone: (01304) 821199
Fax: (01304) 872453
DX: 6312
Minicom: (01304) 820115
Website: www.dover.gov.uk
e-mail: democraticservices

@dover.gov.uk

4 October 2016

Dear Councillor

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT a meeting of the SCRUTINY (COMMUNITY AND 
REGENERATION) COMMITTEE will be held in the Council Chamber at these Offices on 
Wednesday 12 October 2016 at 6.00 pm when the following business will be transacted. 

Members of the public who require further information are asked to contact Rebecca Brough 
on (01304) 872304 or by e-mail at rebecca.brough@dover.gov.uk.

Yours sincerely

Chief Executive 

Scrutiny (Community and Regeneration) Committee Membership:

L A Keen (Chairman)
P J Hawkins (Vice-Chairman)
T A Bond
P M Brivio
P I Carter
N Dixon
R J Frost
S Hill
M J Ovenden
G Rapley

AGENDA

1   APOLOGIES  

To receive any apologies for absence. 

2   APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

To note appointments of Substitute Members. 

Public Document Pack



2

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  (Page 4)

To receive any declarations of interest from Members in respect of business to be 
transacted on the agenda.  

4   MINUTES  (Pages 5 - 8)

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 25 May 2016 
(attached) and 14 September 2016 (to follow). 

5   PUBLIC SPEAKING  

Please note that in accordance with the agreed Protocol for Public Speaking at 
Overview and Scrutiny, the right to speak applies to agenda item 10.

The right of the public to speak does not apply to the following agenda items: 
Apologies; Appointment of Substitute Members; Minutes; the Forward Plan, the 
Scrutiny Work Programme or any agenda item that is not accompanied by a written 
report. 

The right of the public to speak, or indeed to attend, does not apply to business on 
the agenda in respect of which a resolution to exclude the press and public for the 
consideration of confidential or exempt business has been carried.

The Chairman, with the consent of the meeting, has the discretion to vary the public 
speaking arrangements.   

6   ISSUES REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE BY COUNCIL, CABINET, SCRUTINY 
(POLICY AND PERFORMANCE) COMMITTEE OR ANOTHER COMMITTEE  

There are no items for consideration. 

7   ITEMS CALLED-IN FOR SCRUTINY OR PLACED ON THE AGENDA BY A 
MEMBER OF THE COMMITTEE, ANY INDIVIDUAL NON-EXECUTIVE MEMBERS 
OR PUBLIC PETITION  

(a) Items placed on the agenda by a Member of the Committee or any individual 
Non-Executive Member

Any individual Councillor may request that a matter is placed on the agenda of 
one of the Council's Overview and Scrutiny Committees.

There are no items for consideration. 

(b) Call-In

Executive Decisions may be called-in by the Chairman or Spokesperson of the 
Scrutiny (Policy and Performance) Committee or any three non-executive 
members. Call-Ins are heard by the Scrutiny (Policy and Performance) 
Committee unless it decides to refer the matter to the Scrutiny (Community and 
Regeneration) Committee. 

There are no items for consideration.

(c) Public Petitions



3

There are no items for consideration.  

8   NOTICE OF FORTHCOMING KEY DECISIONS  (Pages 9 - 11)

It is intended that Members should use the Notice of Forthcoming Key Decisions to 
identify topics within the remit of the Committee for future scrutiny. 

9   SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 12 - 15)

It is intended that the Committee monitor and prioritise its rolling work programme. 

10   ENFORCEMENT AND MONITORING OF PLANNING CONDITIONS  (Pages 16 - 
17)

To scrutinise the responses to the Key Questions set by the Committee. 

Access to Meetings and Information

 Members of the public are welcome to attend meetings of the Council, its 
Committees and Sub-Committees.  You may remain present throughout them except 
during the consideration of exempt or confidential information.

 All meetings are held at the Council Offices, Whitfield unless otherwise indicated on 

[...]

nature of the interest at the meeting. The Member must withdraw from the meeting at the 

commencement of the consideration of any matter in which they have declared a OSI and 

must not participate in any discussion of, or vote taken on, the matter unless they have been 

granted a dispensation to do so or the meeting is one at which members of the public are 

permitted to speak for the purpose of making representations, answering questions or giving 

evidence relating to the matter. In the latter case, the Member may only participate on the 

same basis as a member of the public and cannot participate in any discussion of, or vote 

taken on, the matter and must withdraw from the meeting in accordance with the Council's 

procedure rules.

Voluntary Announcement of Other Interests (VAOI)

Where a Member does not have either a DPI or OSI but is of the opinion that for 

transparency reasons alone s/he should make an announcement in respect of a matter 

under consideration, they can make a VAOI. A Member declaring a VAOI may still remain at 

the meeting and vote on the matter under consideration.

Note to the Code: 

Situations in which a Member may wish to make a VAOI include membership of outside 

bodies that have made representations on agenda items; where a Member knows a person 

involved, but does not have a close association with that person; or where an item would 

affect the well-being of a Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc. but not his/her 

financial position. It should be emphasised that an effect on the financial position of a 

Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc OR an application made by a Member, 

relative, close associate, employer, etc would both probably constitute either an OSI or in 

some cases a DPI.

4

Agenda Item No 3



Minutes of the meeting of the SCRUTINY (COMMUNITY AND REGENERATION) 
COMMITTEE held at the Council Offices, Whitfield on Wednesday, 25 May 2016 at 
6.02 pm.

Present:

Chairman: Councillor L A Keen

Councillors: J S Back (as substitute for Councillor N Dixon)
T A Bond
P M Brivio
P I Carter
M I Cosin (as substitute for Councillor S Hill)
R J Frost
P J Hawkins
M J Ovenden

Officers: Head of Regeneration and Development
Team Leader – Democratic Support
Democratic Support Officer

1 APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors N Dixon, S Hill and G 
Rapley.

2 APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

It was noted that in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4, Councillors J Back 
and M I Cosin had been appointed as substitutes for Councillors N Dixon and S Hill 
respectively. 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made by Members.

4 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 20 April 2016 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

5 PUBLIC SPEAKING 

The Team Leader – Democratic Support advised that no members of the public had 
registered to speak on items on the agenda to which the public speaking protocol 
applied.

6 ISSUES REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE BY COUNCIL, CABINET, SCRUTINY 
(POLICY AND PERFORMANCE) COMMITTEE OR ANOTHER COMMITTEE 

There were no items for consideration.

Public Document Pack

5

Agenda Item No 4



7 ITEMS CALLED-IN FOR SCRUTINY OR PLACED ON THE AGENDA BY A 
MEMBER OF THE COMMITTEE, ANY INDIVIDUAL NON-EXECUTIVE MEMBERS 
OR PUBLIC PETITION 

There were no items for consideration.

8 NOTICE OF FORTHCOMING KEY DECISIONS 

The Team Leader – Democratic Support presented the Notice of Forthcoming Key 
Decisions to the Committee for its consideration. 

Councillor T A Bond requested that Neighbourhood Plans be added to the Work 
Programme. 

RESOLVED: That the Notice of Forthcoming Key Decisions be noted.

9 SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 

The Team Leader – Democratic Support presented the Scrutiny Work Programme 
to the Committee for its consideration.

Members requested the following items be added to the Work Programme:

 An update on the monitoring and enforcement of planning conditions and in 
particular in relation to noise.

 That the new Kent Police and Crime Commissioner be invited to attend a 
future meeting.

 An update on how the Council deals with variations on large applications.
 That Kent Highways be invited to a future meeting. 

RESOLVED: That the Work Programme be noted, subject to the inclusion of the 
items above. 

10 WHITFIELD DRAINAGE AND WATER INFRASTRUCTURE 

The Committee welcomed Paul Kent (Wastewater Strategy Manager), Sarah 
Feasey (Stakeholder Engagement Manager) from Southern Water and the Head of 
Regeneration and Development (Dover District Council).

Planning and Infrastructure

The Head of Regeneration and Development advised that the Council and Southern 
Water were engaged in developing a better understanding each other’s positions. 
As part of this the Council was talking to Southern Water about the planning 
process and how they dealt with responses to planning applications and trying to 
develop a better understand the legislative framework within which Southern Water 
operated and the constraints it placed upon it. The Council had also been invited to 
join the Southern Water stakeholder panel which would enable it to have input into 
the next round of Southern Water business planning. 

The Committee was informed that Southern Water would not plan for the 
infrastructure until there was surety of development, although when there was 
surety it would size the sewerage system for the entire development. Although the 

6



developer could lay the sewerage system themselves, they usually funded Southern 
Water to undertake the work as it would need to meet their specification for it to be 
adopted. However, developers did not have to offer sewerage networks to Southern 
Water for adoption and the enforcement of issues with private sewerage networks 
was the responsibility of Dover District Council Environmental Health and the 
Environment Agency.   

The Committee was advised that, where sewer capacity was an issue, Southern 
Water usually recommended as a planning condition that the developer agreed a 
means of foul drainage for the site prior to the commencement of the development. 
This was not accompanied by a timescale for implementation. In respect of 
enforcement, it was noted that the powers held by the Environment Agency (for 
surface water discharges) and Southern Water meant that they were often better 
placed to deal with enforcement matters.

Members expressed concern that by Southern Water not commenting on planning 
applications it made it difficult for the Planning Committee to act where there were 
concerns over water supply or drainage. The Head of Regeneration and 
Development confirmed to Members that he had raised this point with Southern 
Water and although they were not a statutory consultee it would be permissible for 
Southern Water to raise concerns that they might have as part of any response. 

There were on-going discussions on the matter of conditions that could be applied 
and the enforcement of them and the Head of Regeneration and Development 
advised that he would update the committee on the outcome of those discussions at 
a future meeting. Members urged a firmer line in respect of the enforcement of 
conditions. 

Drainage Area Plan

Southern Water was undertaking a review of its Drainage Area Plan for the Dover 
and Folkestone area and this would inform it as to the capacity of its sewerage 
network and how it would respond to storms and housing growth. Dover District 
Council and Shepway District Council would be consulted as part of review, which 
was expected to be completed during the financial year 2016/17.

In response to a question from Councillor M J Ovenden, Mr P Kent stated that he 
would have to check as to whether the River Stour Internal Drainage Board had 
been consulted. 

Deal Flooding

It was stated that in respect of the remaining flood risk in Deal, Southern Water was 
waiting for sufficient rainfall for its flow monitoring to identify the problem. The 
Committee was reassured that it did not need a major flood event to provide 
sufficient flow for the monitoring system. 

In response to a question from Councillor T A Bond that Southern Water 
recommend the deferral of any future developments until the cause of the flooding 
was known, it was stated that Southern Water would give due consideration to the 
matter in its responses to applications.

Whitfield

7



The Committee was advised that the developer at Whitfield had made an 
unauthorised connection to the Southern Water network that had connected the foul 
and surface water sewerage networks. The Head of Regeneration and 
Development stated that Building Control had become aware of the breach in the 
planning conditions as a result of a flood incident and the matter was now with 
Southern Water to resolve as they had stronger enforcement powers.

Councillor J S Back questioned whether there was sufficient capacity at Whitfield as 
he was personally aware of 6 flooding incidents in Deal during 2014, including one 
incident where a manhole cover had been dislodged due to pressure from the 
flooding. Mr P Kent advised that although there was not capacity for the full 
development at Whitfield in the existing network but there was sufficient in the initial 
phase (94 dwellings) of the development. Where a development was delivered in 
stages, such as in Whitfield, the conditions were only partially discharged until the 
whole development was complete and conditions 34, 35 and 51, which had been 
the source of concern from Members, had therefore not been discharged in full at 
this time.

Snowdown
 
In response to a question from Councillor L A Keen, it was stated that the 
development at Snowdown Working Men’s Club was served by a private sewerage 
network and Southern Water was therefore not responsible for any flooding of 
properties that had occurred.

RESOLVED: That Southern Water and the Head of Rege
[...]
 limits. [Date to 
be confirmed]

tbc Registered Social 
Landlord Briefing Single Meeting To be confirmed £

To invite RSL’s in the area to a meeting to 
discuss member engagement. [Date to be 
confirmed]

14



Version: Tuesday, 04 October 2016

The following items are included within the Forward Plan and have been identified for inclusion within the Work Programme

tbc

Preparation of a revised 
‘Statement of Community 
Involvement’ applicable to 
the Council’s planning 
process

Single Meeting Head of Regeneration 
and Development £0 To be combined with the Community 

Infrastructure Levy Update.

Tbc Community Infrastructure 
Levy Update Single Meeting Head of Regeneration 

and Development £0 To be arranged.

tbc
Gypsy, Traveller and 
Travelling Showpeople 
Development Plan

Single Meeting Head of Regeneration 
and Development £0 To consider the report.

15



Scrutiny (Community and Regeneration) Committee

Wednesday 12 October 2016 at 6.00pm

Key Questions for Enforcement and Monitoring of Planning Conditions

Planning Processes

Q1. How are planning applications allocated to officers?

Q2. Once a condition has been applied what process, if any, is in place to remind officers 
that they need to be implemented?

Application of Planning Conditions

Q3. Why hasn’t the planning department imposed mandatory condition for a section 38 
where a road is being built?

Q4. Explain what is ‘reasonable’ and ‘enforceable’ for planning conditions?

Resourcing Enforcement

Q5. How many planning enforcement officers does the council have, how many should it 
have and how many does it need?

Q6. Is a lack of resources affecting the enforcement of planning conditions?

Enforcement Performance

Q7. How long does the average planning enforcement case take to reach conclusion?

Q8. Is there a backlog of planning enforcement cases and if so, how many and what is 
being done to clear it?

Q9. Are Kent Highways and Highways England responsible for delaying enforcement 
action in some cases and if so, what can be done to resolve this?

Prioritising Enforcement

Q10. Who in the department decides exactly what is in the public interest, because this is a 
very regularly used phrase to councillors and to the general public when the 
enforcement team state that it is not in the public interest to pursue this matter. With 
the greatest respect l would suggest that the public have a very different perception of 
what is in their interest.

16

Agenda Item No 10



Q11. Why is the planning enforcement team willing to tackle with all its powers the soft 
targets, such as elderly couples who paint their door the wrong shade, but they ignore 
big developers who ignore planning conditions?

Q12. Why is the Sandwich Conservation area not consistently enforced given that Velux 
Windows appear to be allowed in some streets but not others?

Q13. Is there a time limit within which action must be taken in respect of a breach of 
planning conditions, particularly in respect of Lydden? 

‘Stop Notices’

Q14. How many “stop notices” has the Council issued in the last 3 years?

Q15. What are the criteria for issuing “stop notices”?

Communication with Elected Members

Q16. In the planning enforcement departments dictionary what please is the definition of the 
word regular?

The background behind this question being that approximately 3 years ago all 
councillors were invited to the first of a regular series of presentations by the 
enforcement team on their work, and we were given an up to date list of the 300 plus 
active cases, and promised regular updates, is regular once a century or once a 
millennium.

Communicating Variations on Major Developments

Q17. What is the process for advertising variations to large planning applications and what 
is done to ensure that the detail of the variation is communicated in such a way that 
the ordinary person can understand it?

Q18. What are the guidelines that officers use when determining whether to accept a 
request f

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the meeting of the SCRUTINY (COMMUNITY AND REGENERATION) 
COMMITTEE held at the Council Offices, Whitfield on Wednesday, 12 October 
2016 at 6.01 pm.

Present:

Chairman: Councillor L A Keen

Councillors: T A Bond
P M Brivio
P I Carter
N Dixon
R J Frost
P J Hawkins
S Hill
M J Ovenden
G Rapley

Officers: Head of Regeneration and Development
Head of Legal Services
Team Leader – Democratic Support

37 APOLOGIES 

There were no apologies for absence received.

38 APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

There were no substitute members appointed.

39 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made by Members.

40 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 25 May 2016 were approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

41 PUBLIC SPEAKING 

The Team Leader – Democratic Support advised that in accordance with the public 
speaking protocol, the following questions had been received from members of the 
public:

Q1. In the absence of Mr R Preddy who submitted the question, the Chairman 
asked it on his behalf:

“With reference to Lydden Hill Race Circuit, why has Dover District Council 
repeatedly allowed the track to justify development after the fact, by way of 



retrospective planning permission? This includes the two 'temporary' 
grandstands granted permission after their construction.”

The Head of Regeneration and Development advised that applications for 
retrospective planning permission were a normal method of regularising a 
situation where works had been undertaken without permission. The Council 
would consider the application and, if not granted, take necessary action.

In respect of the grandstands, these had been granted temporary permission 
for 3 years ending in January 2013 and no complaints had been received in 
respect of these since the permission expired. In the absence of complaints, no 
enforcement action had been taken since the expiry of the temporary 
permission as a new planning application had been received and the Council 
did not normally take action where a pending application existed. 

The current live planning application had been received 18 months ago and 
prior to that the Council had been involved in pre-application discussions with 
the circuit.   

Q2. Ms P James asked the following question:

“With reference to the Article 4 Direction (1990) in connection with Lydden Hill 
Race Circuit:  Article 4 Direction removes any permitted use or development to 
additional land situated adjacent to the LHRC site, which is also owned by the 
Circuit proprietor.  Why then has Dover District Council not enforced this 
Direction in respect of camping, caravanning and grass tracking at any point 
since 2008?”

The Head of Regeneration and Development advised that the Article 4 
Direction applied to land to the east of the circuit. The complaints received so 
far related to alleged breaches that were either sporadic, short term or low level 
and had ended by the time the complaint was received. As a consequence it 
had not been deemed an expedient use of resources to take enforcement 
action. Furthermore, no complaints had been received relating to grass track 
racing. 

The planning application that had been received by the Council contained an 
application for camping and therefore enforcement action would not be taken as 
it could prejudice the outcome of the application. 

In response to a comment from the questioner, it was confirmed that there were 
no Article 4 Directions relating to land to the south of the circuit. 

The Chairman asked that a written response explaining why the Council had 
not taken enforcement action against camping during the period from 2011 until 
the submission of the current planning application be sent to the questioner. 

42 ISSUES REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE BY COUNCIL, CABINET, SCRUTINY 
(POLICY AND PERFORMANCE) COMMITTEE OR ANOTHER COMMITTEE 

There were no items of business for consideration.



43 ITEMS CALLED-IN FOR SCRUTINY OR PLACED ON THE AGENDA BY A 
MEMBER OF THE COMMITTEE, ANY INDIVIDUAL NON-EXECUTIVE MEMBERS 
OR PUBLIC PETITION 

There were no items of business for consideration.

44 NOTICE OF FORTHCOMING KEY DECISIONS 

The Team Leader – Democratic Support presented the Notice of Forthcoming Key 
Decisions to the Committee for its consideration.

RESOLVED: That the Notice of Forthcoming Key Decisions be noted.

45 SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 

The Team Leader – Democratic Support presented the Scrutiny Work Programme 
to the Committee for its consideration and advised that East Kent Housing had been 
confirmed for the 16 November 2016 meeting and Southern Water for the 14 
December 2016 meeting.

Councillor T A Bond advised that he had raised the issue of attending a meeting of 
the committee with South Eastern Trains but that he did not expect them to attend. 
Members discussed whether to invite a trade union representative to attend a future 
meeting in view of the lack of response from South Eastern Trains. 

Councillor S Hill proposed that a senior trade union representative be invited to 
attend in the absence of South Eastern Trains and this was duly seconded. 

On their being an equality of votes, the Chairman used her casting vote and it was

RESOLVED: That an invitation be extended to a senior trade union representative 
to attend a future meeting of the committee to discuss South Eastern 
Trains.

 
It was agreed that the invitation to South Eastern Trains to attend the meeting as 
well should be held open. 

RESOLVED: That the work programme be noted.

46 ENFORCEMENT AND MONITORING OF PLANNING CONDITIONS 

The Chairman welcomed the Head of Regeneration and Development and the Head 
of Legal Services to answer the Key Questions previously set by the Committee and 
advised that with the consent of members of the Committee, which was duly 
granted, she would let members of the public present ask follow-up questions in 
respect of Lydden Racing Circuit and other enforcement matters during 
proceedings.

Q1. How are planning applications allocated to officers?



The Head of Regeneration and Development advised that this was 
determined on a case-by-case basis with consideration given to the 
complexity of the application, whether an officer had experience of a particular 
site or the type of development and their caseload.

In response to concerns raised that the number of part-time officers was 
delaying the progress of applications, and in particular larger applications, the 
Head of Regeneration and Development advised that nationally and locally 
there were difficulties in recruiting planning officers and some applicants only 
wanted to undertake part-time work. This was partly attributed to a historic cut 
back in the number of university places that was filtering through and a loss of 
some officers to the private sector. It was emphasised that the difficulties in 
recruiting officers was not due to not having the necessary resources but 
rather in the difficulty in getting applicants to apply for vacancies. 

A private sector contractor panel had been set-up in an attempt to alleviate 
the difficulty in recruiting new officers and these were suitable for use with 
most applications as they could agree a charge on a case-by-case basis. In 
addition, steps were being taken to develop officers in-house, although this 
required experienced officers to give up time for mentoring activities that they 
could be spending dealing with applications.

Councillor L A Keen asked for the percentage of applications dealt with by 
contractors, the number of trainees and a copy of the manpower plan for the 
planning section. The Head of Regeneration and Development advised that 
he would need to gather this information and provide it to members 
subsequent to the meeting. 

Q2. Once a condition has been applied what process, if any, is in place to remind 
officers that they need to be implemented?

Members were advised that the onus was with applicants to ensure that the 
complied with conditions. 

Prior to two years ago, it would have been for the original case officer to deal 
with conditions after a planning application was approved. However, following 
an audit review it was recommended that the post of conditions officer be 
created. The conditions officer monitored those conditions that required 
further action and sent reminders to the applicant. The new conditions officer 
also freed up planning officers to deal with new applications and the system 
was working well. 

Councillor T A Bond stated that he believed that the members of the Planning 
Committee expected conditions to be proactively monitored to ensure 
implementation and he proposed that a system be created to ensure that 
every condition is implemented correctly as per the permission granted.

Councillor L A Keen proposed that an effective system of monitoring with key 
indicators be created in respect of monitoring all planning conditions. 

Q3. Why hasn’t the planning department imposed a mandatory condition for a 
section 38 where a road is being built?

Councillor T A Bond informed Members that this question related to 
developments where a road was constructed and then could either be 



proposed for adoption by Kent County Council or operated as a private road. 
He wanted a planning application to be required to say what sort of road it 
would be. 

The Head of Legal Services advised that in her view this would not be 
possible as it would put an unenforceable requirement in place for the 
developer to enter into a legal agreement with Kent County Council. It was not 
possible for the Council to compel Kent County Council to enter into a section 
28 agreement to adopt a road.

The Head of Regeneration and Development advised that the details of any 
roads would be set out in the application and as most developers wanted the 
highways authority to adopt the roads to relieve them of the burden these 
would usually be designed to meet the specifications of the highways 
authority.

Members were advised that this was different from the situation in respect of 
Southern Water (such as drainage works) as it did not require any parties to 
enter into a contractual agreement and water companies were under statutory 
duties in respect of drainage. 

The Head of Legal Services confirmed that there was work underway to 
investigate if a standard condition could be applied so as to require 
developers to ensure roads were adequately surfaced and it was agreed that 
this would be circulated to Members for information once completed. 

Q4. Explain what is ‘reasonable’ and ‘enforceable’ for planning conditions?

The Head of Regeneration and Development advised that ‘reasonable’ and 
‘enforceable’ in respect of planning conditions was defined in the ‘Planning 
Practice Guidance’ which set out six tests in respect of conditions. 

An enforceable condition had to be one which must be within the applicants 
control to remedy and to be reasonable, a condition couldn’t be unjustifiable. 

Members requested a copy of the guidance, including the definitions of 
‘reasonable’ and ‘enforceable’, be circulated to them.

In response to a question relating to Lydden Hill Racing Circuit, it was stated 
that planning guidance and law had changed since the 1980’s and some of 
the conditions applied then were no longer enforceable.

Q5. How many planning enforcement officers does the council have, how many 
should it have and how many does it need?

The Head of Regeneration and Development advised that the Council had 3 
planning enforcement officers, two of who were investigators and one was a 
planner. All three were full time and reported to the Planning Team Leader. 

There were approximately 200 enforcement cases being dealt with by the 
Council at any one time and sufficient resources were allocated to deal with 
these on a reactive basis. The level of resourcing also enabled the Council to 
undertake some pro-active enforcement in respect of s.215 notices which 
related to the improvement of the appearance of buildings, predominantly in 
town centres.



As planning enforcement was a discretionary rather than mandatory service, 
when investigating a complaint consideration was given to the significance of 
the breach (including if there was any pattern to the breach and the 
persistence of the breaches) and the harm resulting from it. 

Members of the public were welcome to submit evidence of breaches as part 
of complaints but ultimately it was for officers to make a decision as to the 
expediency of enforcement. 

The final decision as to whether to take enforcement action or not was taken 
collectively rather than by a single individual, with the involvement of the legal 
team where appropriate. The Council’s Planning Enforcement Plan, which 
was available on the website, set out matters in more detail. 

In respect of out-of-hours enforcement, the Committee was advised that 
planning enforcement officers had been to sites at weekends and evenings 
when necessary. In addition, Environmental Health Officers were able to deal 
with pollution based breaches of planning conditions through the 
environmental health out-of-hours service.

In response to a question from Councillor R J Frost concerning satellite dishes 
in the Deal Conservation Area, the Head of Regeneration and Development 
advised that he would investigate the matter further and respond to him 
outside of the meeting. 

Lydden Hill Racing Circuit

In response to questions from members of the public present at the meeting, it was 
stated that the age and language used in the conditions relating to Lydden Hill 
Racing Circuit made it difficult for them to be enforced. In addition, where 
complaints about potential breaches were reported it was necessary to consider 
what harm was being done as part of the enforcement process. 

It was acknowledged that in comparison to Environmental Health enforcement, 
planning enforcement was slower due to the processes involved. A planning 
enforcement notice would have to demonstrate harm to justify its issue and could be 
appealed to the Planning Inspectorate. A ‘stop notice’, which was not subject to 
appeal, could only be issued after an enforcement notice had been issued. If an 
enforcement notice appeal was lost and a Stop Notice had been served in the 
interim, the Council could be liable to pay a significant sum of money in 
compensation. 

Councillor R J Frost queried where the planning enforcement policy was to be found 
and it was agreed that a link to it would be circulated to members. 

In response to discussions on Lydden Hill Racing Circuit enforcement issues it was 
suggested that the 2 members for Eythorne and Shepherdswell Ward could request 
that a meeting be held with officers and with representatives of the local community 
in attendance, to discuss the matter further. Councillor L A Keen indicated that as 
the Chairman of the Scrutiny (Community and Regeneration) Committee she would 
like to attend the meeting and Councillor N Dixon also expressed an interest in 
attending the meeting. 

RESOLVED: That it be recommended to Cabinet:



(a) That the Head of Regeneration and Development be requested 
to provide the Committee with the following information:

(i) The percentage of applications dealt with in-house and 
the percentage using private sector contractors

(ii) The number of trainees in the planning department.
(iii) A copy of the manpower plan for the planning 

department.

(b) That a system be created to ensure that every planning 
condition was implemented correctly as per the permission 
granted.

(c) That a system of monitoring with key indicators be created in 
respect of all planning conditions.

(d) That in the event of a standard planning condition in respect of 
road surfaces being developed, a copy of the condition be 
circulated to Members for information.

(e) That a copy of the Planning Practice Guidance and the 
Council’s Planning Enforcement Plan be circulated to 
Members. 

(f) That the Head of Regeneration and Development and the Head 
of Legal Services provide written answers in respect of the 
remaining unanswered key questions (Q6 – Q18) for discussion 
at a future meeting. 

The meeting ended at 8.28 pm.


